Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Westlake Industries, Inc.		06/19/2007	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch	
Street Address:	1 Great Winchester Street	
Internal Address:	Winchester House	
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EC2N 2DB	
Entity Type:	Security Agent:	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1998171	HITCH:HIKER
Registration Number:	2020628	PICK-N-PLACE
Registration Number:	2204082	PHARMA:SLING
Registration Number:	2297937	PHARMAGRAPHICS
Registration Number:	2339400	HANGTAB
Registration Number:	2464294	DTCIRC
Registration Number:	2750711	HANGTASTIC
Serial Number:	78774115	EXPANDED CONTENT INSERT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (610)640-1965

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-640-5800

Email: kgoldstein@stradley.com Correspondent Name: Kevin W. Goldstein

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003742 FRAME: 0416** 

900101916

Address Line 1: 2600 One Com Address Line 4: Philadelphia, F	merce Square PENNSYLVANIA 19103	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	180518-0011	
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE		
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin W. Goldstein	
Signature:	/kevin goldstein/	
Date:	03/18/2008	
Total Attachments: 6 source=Westlake Trademark Grant 1 #page1.tif source=Westlake Trademark Grant 1 #page2.tif source=Westlake Trademark Grant 1 #page3.tif source=Westlake Trademark Grant 1 #page4.tif		

source=Westlake Trademark Grant 1 #page5.tif source=Westlake Trademark Grant 1 #page6.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003742 FRAME: 0417** 

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, WESTLAKE INDUSTRIES, INC., an Illinois corporation (the

"Grantor") with principal offices at 1072 Boulder Road, Greensboro, North Carolina 27409,

hereby grants to DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, as Security Agent pursuant to

that certain Intercreditor Agreement dated as of June 19, 2007 and related to that certain Senior

Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of June 19, 2007, with principal offices at Winchester

House, 1 Great Winschester Street, London EC2N 2DB (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i)

all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark

registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto,

(ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and

products of the Marks; (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated

and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the

Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of June 19,

2007 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security

Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in

writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant.

B # 638992

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003742 FRAME: 0418

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern. This Grant may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

-2-

B#638992

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersign	ed have executed this Grant as of the day of June,
2007.	
	WESTLAKE INDUSTRIES, INC., Grantor
	By: Ollow
	Name: Title:
	DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, as Security Agent and Grantee
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	)
	) ss
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA	)

On this 15 day of June, 2007, before me personally came Paul Hogan who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Secretary of WESTLAKE INDUSTRIES, INC. (the "Company"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Company and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEA!
LORRAINE McCLARY, Notice Public City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL LORRAINE McCLARY, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires April 18, 2011

-4-

B#638992

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned	have executed this Grant as of the day of June,	
2007.		
	WESTLAKE INDUSTRIES, INC., Grantor	
	By: Name: Title:	
	DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, as Security Agent and Grantee  By:  Name: RATEEU TURGER A CHOEN  Title: AUP V.P.	) PH

## **SCHEDULE A**

Marks	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
HITCH:HIKER*	USA	1,998,171	9.3.96
PICK-N-PLACE*	USA	2,020,628	12.3.96
PHARMA:SLING	USA	2,204,082	11.17.98
PHARMAGRAPHICS	USA	2,297,937	12.7.99
HANGTAB	USA	2,339,400	4.4.00
DTCIRC	USA	2,464,294	6.26.01
HANGTASTIC	USA	2,750,711	8.12.03
EXPANDED CONTENT INSERT**	USA	78/774,115	12.15.05

 $<sup>^*</sup>$  The Record Owner is Pharmagraphics, Inc., an Illinois corporation, which merged with and into Westlake Industries, Inc. on 12/1/1999.

-7-

B#638992

TRADEMARK REEL: 003742 FRAME: 0423

<sup>\*\*</sup> This trademark is not yet registered, but was published for opposition as of May 8, 2007. Barring any adverse comments received during the opposition period, registration is anticipated within the next three (3) months.